At the beginning of the year, the Group had a super senior revolving credit facility of EUR
77.5 million, which was increased to 92.5 million.

4. Financial Instruments and Capital Structure

Sustainability StatementBoard of Directors' Report Consolidated Financial Statements Parent Company's Financial Statements Auditor's report

Report by the Board of Directors and Financial Statements 2024 | 107

Interest-bearing loans

Debt Instrument Interest Interest type Loan raised

Capital amount
at 31.12.2024 EUR

million

Super senior RCF Euribor +  Margin Floating 2021 25

Loans from financial
institutions

Reference rate +
Margin Fixed/Floating 2020-2021 22

Bond 4.75% Fixed 2021 340

Bond 3 m Euribor +  7.5% Floating 2022-2024 300

Term Loan B 3 m Euribor +  4.75% Floating 2022-2023 300

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates on the portion of loans and borrowings affected. A sensitivity analysis has been calculated
assuming 0.5% variation in the market interest rate, with other variables remaining constant.

31.12.2024 31.12.2023

EUR thousand
Profit of the

year Equity
Profit of the

year Equity

+0.5% change in market interest rate -3,125 -3,125 -1,425 -1,425

-0.5% change in market interest rate 3,125 3,125 1,425 1,425

+1.0% change in market interest rate -6,250 -6,250 -2,850 -2,850

-1.0% change in market interest rate 6,250 6,250 2,850 2,850

Foreign currency risk

PHM operates in Finland, Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Germany and Switzerland. 69.6% of
PHM's revenue is generated in currencies other than euros. As a result, the group is exposed to
various currency risks, which arise from cash flows in different currencies related to revenues
and expenses (transaction risk) as well as the conversion of foreign subsidiaries' income
statement and balance sheet items into euros (translation risk).

Transaction Risk
All subsidiaries operate with their local currency as the functional currency. The companies
conduct their business in their functional currency without significant foreign currency